
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 3rd August, 2021 
at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2021 
 

VENUE: ASSEMBLY ROOM, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 3.30 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - Item 16 below will be considered in 
private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact Democratic Services 

 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2021 (previously 
circulated).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 



 

 

withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 6 - 9) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   

10.   PARKWAY (Pages 10 - 20) 
 

11.   MEMBERS ENQUIRIES INBOX (Pages 21 - 29) 
 

12.   COUNCIL MEETINGS INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 30 - 40) 
 

13.   APPOINTMENT OF A MONITORING OFFICER TO THE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL (Pages 41 - 45) 
 

14.   COUNCILLOR COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME (Pages 46 - 54) 
 

15.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  
The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the items 
below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 



 

 

interest in disclosing the information.  
  
PRIVATE ITEM 
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered in public will be reported at the meeting. 
 

16.   COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE (Pages 55 - 61) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors R Blunt, S Dark (Chair), A Dickinson, P Kunes, A Lawrence, 

B Long, G Middleton (Vice-Chair) and S Sandell 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk 
King’s Court, Chapel Street 
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 
  

FORWARD DECISIONS LIST 
 

Date of 
meetin
[...]

Is it a Key Decision    YES 
 

Any especially 
affected Wards 
Gaywood Clock 
Ward 

 
 
Discretionary  

Lead Member: Cllr Richard Blunt 
E-mail:  cllr.richard.blunt@West-
Norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Leader and 
Deputy Leader 

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  David Ousby 
E-mail: David.ousby@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616505 

Other Officers consulted: Management Team 
Matthew Henry, Duncan Hall, Stuart Ashworth, Ruth 
Wilson 
 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
NO 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environment
al 
Consideratio
ns 
NO 

Date of meeting: 3rd August 2021 
 
PARKWAY DEVELOPMENT 
 

Summary  

To present a financial viability assessment relating to the development of the 
COWA housing allocation 
To seek cabinet approval to enter into a contract with Lovell to develop 
approximately 228 homes following the viability assessment set out in this 
report  

Recommendation 
That Cabinet approve the following: 

1. A new planning application be submitted for a revised scheme of 
approximately 228 dwellings 

2. Capital funding allocation of £45.2m for the development of the site 
3. Approve optional environmental enhancements of £1.71m (included 

within the Capital funding allocation above) as detailed in section 7 of 
this report 

Reasons for Decision 
To progress the Major Housing Project: 

 To achieve significant delivery of sustainable housing over a 4-5 year 
period 

 To achieve a commercial return to the Council (through Capital and 
Revenue receipts) 

 To stimulate economic activity in the local area through direct and 
indirect employment 

 The create apprenticeships within the local construction industry  

 To deliver the pace of construction required by the Accelerated 
Construction Programme funding. 

10

Agenda Item 10



 

1. Background 

1.1. On 18th September 2018 
[...]
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

 

Date of meeting: 3rd  August 2021 
 
MEMBERS ENQUIRIES EMAIL INBOX 
 

Summary  
 
In August 2020, due to resource constraints caused by the response to the 
COVID-19 pandemic, the council introduced the Members Inbox to coordinate 
responses to enquiries from Members. Its purpose was to free up senior 
officer time to focus on their covid response work, ensuring that Members still 
received timely responses to their queries. The new process was agreed by 
all group leaders and their deputies and was an informal change and not 
reflected in the Council’s Constitution. The agreement and goodwill of 
Members using the service was essential for the service to run effectively. 
 
Recommendation 
 

Following consultation with Members and Officers, agreement is sought from 
Cabinet to amend the council’s constitution to retain the Members Inbox as a 
permanent measure to respond to general Member enquiries to enable them 
to carry out their roles within their constituencies. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 

To continue to provide a forum for Members to ask questions and receive 
responses in a timely manner. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

21

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Members Enquiries Inbox was introduced in August 2020, during 

the first wave of the COVID-19 pandemic. The arrangement was put 
into place with the agreement of the Leader of the Council and 
Opposition Leaders and their Deputies to help alleviate the numbers of 
questions addressed to officers by members, given that officers 
capacity was significantly reduced due to the response to COVID-19. 
Officers reported that they found it difficult to carry out the research 
necessary to respond to Members in a timely manner. Members were 
finding this increasingly frustrating. 

 
1.2 Cabinet will recall that it was clearly stated that any enquiries relating to 

po
[...]
be provided if: 

 it is in the public domain, and 

 it is not barred by legislation from being given. 

 

 

29



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open/Exempt 
 

Would any decisions proposed : 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES/NO 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES/NO 
 

Is it a Key Decision    YES/NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Stuart Dark (Leader) 
E-mail: cllr.stuart.dark@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted: Group Leaders and Deputies 

Lead Officer:  Lorraine Gore 

E-mail: lorraine.gore@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616345 

Other Officers consulted:  
Management Team 
Assistant Directors 
Executive Directors 

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

 

Date of meeting: 3rd  August 2021 
 
COUNCIL MEETINGS – INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS 
 

Summary  
 
Following the expiry of the powers granted by Section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020, from 7th May the council has reverted to face-to-face meetings for 
Members, supported by Democratic Officers in the room. This report 
considers the impact of the decision not to extend the facility of virtual 
meetings for councils and to recommend to Cabinet/Council, interim 
measures to enable the council to fulfil their statutory obligations in respect of 
council meetings whilst maintaining social distancing and COVID-19 safety 
measures at all times. 
 
Although nationally, covid restrictions and legislation are being relaxed from 
Monday 19th July, in Norfolk, numbers of positive cases are growing to the 
extent they are doubling each week. The council is mindful that although 
regulations will no longer be in place, there is a responsibility to keep officers 
and members safe during this time until the impact of the relaxation of the 
rules is known.  
 

Recommendation 
 

 That Cabinet agree with the recommendations for the interim 
arrangements for council meetings  
 

 It is recommended that Council and Scrutiny Panel meetings continue 
to meet at their current start times. 

 

 Officers will attend meetings via Zoom to limit the number of people in 
the room at one time 

30

Agenda Item 12



 

 Members attending under SO34 may do so via Zoom or in person 
 

 That a further review of council meetings is conducted at the end of 
September 2021, when the impact of the relaxing of national covid 
measures are more widely known 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To enable council meetings to proceed according to legislation whilst 
maintaining COVID-19 secure at all times, reducing any associated risk to 
officers, members or the public. 
 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Under the powers granted by section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020, 

new regulations were introduced to allow local authorities to meet 
remotely or in hybrid format. The regulations came into force on 4 April 
2020 and applied to meetings taking place before 7 May 2021.  

 
1.2 The regulations were bought in specifically to make express provision 

for local authorities to deal with the challenges of holding physical 
meetings during the coronavirus pandemic. They have helped local 
authorities to redeploy resources to deal with the pandemic and ensure 
that essential business continues whilst protecting the health and 
safety of their members, officers and public. 

 
1.2.1 The regulations allowing hybrid meetings ended on 7 May 2021 and 

despite a High Court challenge, council meetings must be held in 
person. For hybrid meetings to continue, new primary legislation would 
be required. 

 
1.4 Over the past few months, the borough council has worked hard with 

partners to manage the pandemic, deal with local outbreaks, and roll 
out the vaccination programme 
[...]
-person meetings will go ahead 

following a challenge from several local authorities,  the Government 
has held a ‘Call for Evidence’ consultation process to which the council 
has provided a response (Appendix A). In the intervening period, the 
council has reverted to face-to-face meetings.  

 
3. Interim arrangements for council meetings 
 
3.1 Pending any outcome of the government’s consultation process, the 

existing arrangements for council meetings will continue and will be 
reviewed again at the end of September 2021.  

 
3.1.1 Council meetings will be held in the Assembly Room or the Stone Hall 

at the Town Hall if necessary. 
 
3.1.2 Members of each committee or panel will be required to physically join 

the meeting or apologies should be sent 
 
3.1.3 Members attending under SO34 may do so in person, but alternatively 

may join via Zoom. 
 
3.1.4 Members of the public may attend in person or view via the YouTube 

channel. Public speakers in Council and Planning can join via Zoom as 
they do now.  

 

32



3.1.5 Live streaming of all council meetings will continue 
 
3.1.6 Democratic Services officers will attend the meetings in person, with 

support from ICT and other Democratic Services Officers will carry out 
the administration of the live stream remotely 

 
3.1.7 All other council officers attending meetings will join remotely to keep 

numbers in the room to a minimum except for the member of senior 
management team supporting the panel. 

 
3.1.8 Whilst not compulsory, we strongly recommend that all members 

undertake lateral flow testing prior to attending a meeting. If that test is 
positive, that Member should self-isolate until a PCN test can be 
carried out. 

 
4. Policy Implications 
 
4.1 Returning to face-to-face meetings will not require an amendment to 

currently policy. However, this may change if the government 
introduces new primary legislation for council meetings following the 
consultation process. 

 
5. Financial Im
[...]
utory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 

Date of meeting: 3rd  August 2021 
 
TITLE – APPOINTMENT OF A FULL TIME MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Summary  
 
The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the council to appoint 
a Monitoring Officer to be responsible for specified statutory functions. The 
Monitoring Officer cannot be the councils Head of Paid Service or it’s Chief 
Finance (Section 151) Officer. 
 
The council has a Service Level Agreement with its legal services provider, 
Eastlaw, to provide the Monitoring Officer function for two days a week. This 
arrangement is due to expire at the end of September 2021. Unless the 
council renegotiates this agreement, the Monitoring Officer service will reduce 
to one day a week. 
 
The borough council is increasing involved in large, innovative and complex 
projects which require legal support, advice and due diligence as well as other 
work such as Code of Conduct investigations and support for Parish Councils. 
 
The workload of the Monitoring Officer has increased significantly over the 
last 18 months and has reached a level that is unmanageable under the 
existing arrangements and more resource is required to undertake this role. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet agree that the borough council create a post and and proceed 
with the recruitment and appointment of a full time Monitoring Officer to be 
employed solely by the council. 

41

Agenda Item 13



 

 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure the council is able to carry out it’s statutory functions and has the 
resource to provide the relevant advice, guidance and legal opinion on the 
many functions it carries out. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The borough council currently has a part-time Monitorin
[...]
cil’s Corporate Business Plan priorities. Each 
ward councillor will be given a budget of £1,000p.a. to assist their constituents 
with funding for projects which meet the criteria for the scheme. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

That Cabinet agree to introduce the Councillor Community Grant Scheme and 
set aside the budget required for the scheme. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
To give councillors the means of providing financial support to local 
communities, with projects and initiatives that meet the proposed criteria and 
provides clear and demonstrable benefits to the people and environment of their 
local communities. 

 

 
 
 
 

46

Agenda Item 14



 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Many local councils provide their ward members with funding towards 

improving community facilities, activities, the environment and the 
health and well-being of their communities. This report sets out the 
objective of introducing a scheme for the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk to help support members give practical financial 
assistance to schemes in their constituencies which will benefit the 
community as well as contribute to the councils overall vision and 
corporate business plan. 

 
1.2 Voluntary and Community organisations vary enormously both in terms 

of their size and structures and how they support local communities. 
Whilst many rely on significant grant funding to deliver key support, for 
some more grass root organisations a small amount of funding such as 
£50 towards a new cooker for a lunch club can make a big difference. 
Some of these groups are not eligible for most funding because they 
are not charities or constituted organisations.  

 
1.3. Elected members are often well placed to identify local needs and are 

in touch with grass root organisations operating in their ward. Making 
funding available to each Councillor in order to support this 
organisation is proposed. Those members who are county councillors 
will be familiar with similar schemes 
[...]
, in which circumstances do you think local authorities should have the option to hold remote meetings? 
	15€ Would you have any concerns if local authorities in England were given the power to decide for themselves which meetings, and in what circumstances, they have the option to hold remote meetings?  
	16€ If yes, do you have any suggestions for how your concerns could be mitigated/overcome? 

	Public Sector Equality Duty
	17€ In your view, would making express provision for English local authorities to meet remotely particularly benefit or disadvantage any individuals with protected characteristics e.g. those with disabilities or caring responsibilities? 




	13 APPOINTMENT OF A MONITORING OFFICER TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL
	14 COUNCILLOR COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME
	Councill Community Grant Scheme Policy Document V0.1

	16 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE



Minutes of the meeting


 
137 

 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday, 3rd August, 2021 
at 3.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's 

Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Dark (Chair) 
Councillors R Blunt, A Dickinson, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Long, G Middleton 

and S Sandell 
 
 

CAB18   MINUTES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CAB19   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

CAB21   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB22   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor C Morley – CAB27, 28, 29, 30 and 32    
Councillor C Joyce - Items  CAB27, 28, 29, 30 and 32  
Councillor de Whalley – Items CAB 25, 28, 29 30 and 32  
 

CAB23   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

None 
 

CAB24   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

The Forward Decision List was noted. 

https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=23
https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=91


 
138 

 

 

 

CAB25   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Comments from the Corporate Performance Panel on 21 July 2021 
were received and noted. 
 
The comments from the Regeneration and Development Panel held on 
20 July were received and noted.  
 
The comments from the Audit Committee  on 26 July 2021 were 
received and noted. 
 

CAB26   PARKWAY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet was presented with a report on the proposed development at 
Parkway.  The report presented a financial viability assessment relating 
to the development of the COWA housing allocation, and sought 
cabinet approval to enter into a contract with Lovell to develop 
approximately 228 homes following the viability assessment set out in 
the report.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the following be approved: 
1) A new planning application be submitted for a revised 

scheme of approximately 228 dwellings 
2) Capital funding allocation of £45.2m for the development 

of the site 
3) Approve optional environmental enhancements of 

£1.71m (included within the Capital funding allocation above) as 
detailed in section 8 of this report 

Reasons for Decision 
To progress the Major Housing Project: 

 To achieve significant delivery of sustainable housing 
over a 4-5 year period 

 To achieve a commercial return to the Council (through 
Capital and Revenue receipts) 

 To stimulate economic activity in the local area through 
direct and indirect employment 

 The create apprenticeships within the local construction 
industry  

 To deliver the pace of construction required by the 
Accelerated Construction Programme funding 

 
 

CAB27   MEMBERS ENQUIRIES INBOX  
 

https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=151
https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=288


 
139 

 

 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive presented a report which 
explained that in August 2020, due to resource constraints caused by 
the response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the council introduced the 
Members Inbox to coordinate responses to enquiries from Members. 
Its purpose was to free up senior officer time to focus on their covid 
response work, ensuring that Members still received timely responses 
to their queries. The new process was agreed by all group leaders and 
their deputies and was an informal change and not reflected in the 
Council’s Constitution. The report recommended making the 
arrangement permanent. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Morley commented that he used 
the service regularly and supported its continuation.  He commented on 
the limited number of members who had responded to the survey. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Joyce referred to his experience of 
the service, which was dependent on other officers answering 
questions.  He considered that whilst the Corporate Performance 
recommendation of referring to Directors if not responded to by 
officers, that cabinet member non responses should go to the Leader. 
 
In debating the report Cabinet members supported the proposals, 
along with those from the Corporate Performance Panel.  The Leader 
encouraged members not receiving responses from Cabinet Members 
should either go through their Group Leaders or contact him.   
 
RECOMMENDED: That the council’s constitution be amended to 
retain the Members Inbox as a permanent measure to respond to 
general Member enquiries to enable them to carry out their roles within 
their constituencies, subject to the suggested amendments in 
recommendation 1 from Corporate Performance Panel to add the 
Member Officer protocol timeframes to the timecales, with referral to 
the Executive Director or Chief Executive if no response was received. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 

To continue to provide a forum for Members to ask questions and 
receive responses in a timely manner. 
The council’s constitution be amended to retain the Members Inbox as 
a permanent measure to respond to general Member enquiries to 
enable them to carry out their roles within their constituencies. 
 
 

CAB28   COUNCIL MEETINGS INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report explaining that following the expiry of the 
powers granted by Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020, from 7th 

https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=501
https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=1241


 
140 

 

 

May the council had reverted to face-to-face meetings for Members, 
supported by Democratic Officers in the room. This report considered 
the impact of the decision not to extend the facility of virtual meetings 
for councils and to recommend to Cabinet/Council, interim measures to 
enable the council to fulfil their statutory obligations in respect of 
council meetings whilst maintaining social distancing and COVID-19 
safety measures at all times. 
 
The council was mindful that although regulations would no longer be 
in place, there was a responsibility to keep members and officers safe 
during this time until the impact of the relaxation of the rules was 
known.  
 
The following interim arrangements for council meetings were 
suggested: 
 

 Pending any outcome of the government’s consultation process, 

the existing arrangements for council meetings would continue 

and be reviewed again at the end of September 2021.  

 

 Council meetings would be held in the Assembly Room or the 

Stone Hall at the Town Hall if necessary. 

 

 Members of each committee or panel would be required to 

physically join the meeting or apologies should be sent 

 

 Members attending under SO34 may do so in person, but 

alternatively may join via Zoom. 

 

 Members of the public may attend in person or view via the 

YouTube channel. Public speakers in Council and Planning can 

join via Zoom as they do now.  

 

 Live streaming of all council meetings will continue 

 

 Democratic Services officers will attend the meetings in person, 

with support from ICT and other Democratic Services Officers 

will carry out the administration of the live stream remotely 

 

 All other council officers attending meetings will join remotely to 

keep numbers in the room to a minimum except for the member 

of senior management team supporting the panel. 

 



 
141 

 

 

 Whilst not compulsory, we strongly recommend that all 

members undertake lateral flow testing prior to attending a 

meeting. If that test is positive, that Member should self-isolate 

until a PCN test can be carried out. 

 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Morley commented that whilst 
recognising the benefits of hybrid meetings he preferred officers were 
in the room and recognised the benefits of face to face networking. 
Under Standing order 34 Councillor Joyce in supporting the 
arrangements commented that the health and safety of all involved was 
paramount, and felt the hybrid was a superior system, with large 
savings on travel to be made.  
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor de Whalley supported hybrid 
arrangements and streaming and recording meetings. 
 
In debating the report attention was drawn to the work being carried out 
to improve the technology, and that the use of headsets by members 
and officers on zoom assisted. 
 
In discussing the presence of officers in the room it was felt that the 
option should be kept open, and it was agreed to add “may” attend via 
zoom.  The numbers of people present in the room would be 
monitored. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 1) That the recommendations for the interim 
arrangements for council meetings be approved. 
 
2) That Council and Scrutiny Panel meetings continue to meet at 

their current start times. 

 
3) That Officers may attend meetings via Zoom to limit the number 

of people in the room at one time 

 

4) Members attending under SO34 may do so via Zoom or in 
person 
 

5) That a further review of council meetings is conducted at the 
end of September 2021, when the impact of the relaxing of national 
covid measures are more widely known 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable council meetings to proceed according to legislation whilst 
maintaining COVID-19 secure at all times, reducing any associated risk 
to officers, members or the public 
 



 
142 

 

 

CAB29   APPOINTMENT OF A MONITORING OFFICER TO THE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

 
Cabinet considered a report which reminded members that the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 required the council to appoint a 
Monitoring Officer to be responsible for specified statutory functions. The 
Monitoring Officer could not be the councils Head of Paid Service or it’s 
Chief Finance (Section 151) Officer.  
 
The council had a Service Level Agreement with its legal services 
provider, Eastlaw, to provide the Monitoring Officer function for two days a 
week. This arrangement was due to expire at the end of September 2021. 
Unless the council renegotiates this agreement, the Monitoring Officer 
service would reduce to one day a week.  
 
The report explained that the borough council was increasing involved in 
large, innovative and complex projects which required legal support, 
advice and due diligence as well as other work such as Code of Conduct 
investigations and support for Parish Councils. 
  
The workload of the Monitoring Officer had increased significantly over the 
last 18 months and had reached a level that was unmanageable under the 
existing arrangements and more resource was required to undertake this 
role. 
 

Under standing order 34 Councillor Morley supported the proposal. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Joyce agreed with the proposal, 
and drew attention to the cost implications and the fact that some 
parishes were referring high numbers of issues to the monitoring 
officer. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor de Whalley supported the proposal. 
 
In debating the proposal Cabinet referred to the potential to come to 
arrangements with Parishes to pay for the legal advice if sufficient 
resource was available. 
 
It was noted that the corporate performance Panel had supported the 
recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the borough council create a post and 
proceed with the recruitment and appointment of a full time Monitoring 
Officer to be employed solely by the council.  
 
Reason for Decision  
To ensure the council is able to carry out it’s statutory functions and 
has the resource to provide the relevant advice, guidance and legal 
opinion on the many functions it carries out. 
 

https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=2330


 
143 

 

 

CAB30   COUNCILLOR COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive presented a report which explained 
that the borough council was proposing to introduce a Councillor 
Community Grant Scheme with the aim of funding community projects and 
initiatives that would deliver better outcomes for residents in their Ward as 
well as contributing to the achievement of the Council’s Corporate 
Business Plan priorities. Each ward councillor would be given a budget of 
£1,000p.a. to assist their constituents with funding for projects which met 
the criteria for the scheme. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Morley reminded members that 
members governance obligations and reputational impact needed to be 
taken into account in the usage of the scheme. 
 
It was noted that training would be provided for members on its use. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor Joyce supported the scheme. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor de Whalley expressed concern about 
conflicts of interests for members. 
 
In debating the item Cabinet supported its introduction as ward members 
knew their areas needs well, but also wished to ensure its administration 
on both sides was not time consuming.  It was noted that the funding 
could be used to encourage other funding opportunities.  Following 
discussions it was noted that the fine tuning of the scheme was still to be 
agreed, therefore Cabinet agreed to delegate the wording of the final 
version to be submitted to Council for approval to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader 
agree the final submission  of the policy to be presented at Council for 
decision. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Councillor Community Grant Scheme be 
introduced and Council sets aside the budget required for the scheme.  
 
Reason for Decision  
To give councillors the means of providing financial support to local 
communities, with projects and initiatives that meet the proposed 
criteria and provides clear and demonstrable benefits to the people and 
environment of their local communities 
 
 

CAB31   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

https://youtu.be/f2BC4IfgS8Y?t=2965


 
144 

 

 

following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB32   COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE  
 

Cabinet considered a report which looked at the resources required by 
the Council’s Communications team in order to respond to a change in 
demand and focus requested by the new political administration which 
came into effect in May 2021.  The work would involve more public 
engagement. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Morley commented on the financial 
implications. 
 
Under standing order 34, Councillor Joyce made reference to the need 
to ensure comments from all political groups were able to be made if 
requested.  He supported the proposal providing it was not one sided 
views. 
 
Under standing order 34 Councillor de Whalley supported the increase 
in public engagement. 
 
Cabinet debated the report and the financial recommendations.  It was 
agreed that the cover arrangements be put in place in exceptional 
circumstances following agreement with the Leader.  
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the creation of two new posts within the 
Communication Service be approved. 

 
2) That the creation of a budget of £33,210 which will be used to 

buy in specialist advice/expertise or to provide the flexibility to create a 

further post if required to strengthen resources within the team be 

approved.  Authority for the allocation of this budget to be delegated to 

the Executive Director/Assistant Director Central Services in 

consultation with the Leader. 

 
3) That the creation of a new budget of £5,000 to enable specialist 

Communications resources to be utilised to cover for the 

Communications Manager for a period of two years be approved in 

exceptional circumstances to be approved by the Chief Executive in 

consultation with the Leader. 

 

4) That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director 
and Assistant Director Central Services to oversee the development of 
progression schemes within the service to aid retention of existing staff. 
 



 
145 

 

 

Reason for Decision 
 

To ensure the provision of an effective Communications Service for the 
Council, in line with organisational priorities 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.09 pm  

 


